Heated Lounger
style
HEATED LOUNGER
STYLE
INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL
PROEQUIP AFTER-SALES SERVICE
STYLE HEATER LOUNGER WITH MOSAIC TILES
The service experts are available for any Works related to the after-sales service.

MOUNTING
7.4 FUNCTIONAL DATA
7.5 EQUIPEMENT ORDERING CODE
1 - INSTRUMENT DESCRIPTION
1.1 - GENERAL DESCRIPTION
FM 31 is a microprocessor digital thermostat, used to control
temperature with ON/OFF control and defrost control by stopping
compressor mode.
The process temperature can be visualised via two red displays,
whereas the state of the compressor is given by a led.
The equipement has a relay output (8A o 16A) and one input for
a NTC temperature probe.
1.2 - FRONT PANEL DESCRIPTION
1 - Key Set : It is used to program the Set Point and the
functionning parameters.
2 - Key DOWN : It is used to decrease the programming values
or to select a parameter.
3 - Key UP/DEFROST : It is used to increase the programming
values or to select a parameters and to start manual defrost.
4 - Led OUT/SET : It indicates the state of the output : ON (on),
OFF (off) or inhibited (flashing green), and it indicates that we are
in the programming mode (fast blinking)
2 - PROGRAMMING
2.1 – PROGRAMMING OF SET POINT
Press the key Set then release it and the display will show « SP »
and the led OUT/SET will blink rapidly.
Releasing the key, the display will show the programmed Set
Point. To modify it, push the keys UP to increase the value and
DOWN to decrease it.
To leave the programmation of the Set Point, don’t press any key
during 5 seconds and the display will show the value of the
temperature measured by the probe.
2.2 - PARAMETERS PROGRAMMING
To access the instrument’s function parameters, press the key
Set and keep it pressed for about 5 seconds, after which the SET
led will light up, the display will visualised the code that identifies
the first group of parameters (“SP “) and after 4 more seconds,
the first parameter (“CA”) will be displayed.
You can release the key Set and the set value for “CA” will be
displayed. You can modify this value by pressing the UP and
DOWN keys.
Once the desired value has been set, press the key Set again:
the new value will be memorised and the display will show the
label of another parameter. Once again, you can release the key
Set and the set value for “CA” will be displayed. You can modify
this value by pressing the UP and DOWN keys.
To exit the programming mode, do not press any key for about
20 seconds, or keep the UP or DOWN key pressed until it exits
the programming mode.
FM31- USER MANUAL- PAGE 1
You should always wait to be out of the programming mode
because if the equipment is turned off before, all the data entered
during the last programming will be lost.
2.3 - PARAMETER PROTECTION
It is possible to block the access to the programming parameters
following this procedure :